

ORIGINAL

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 17 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By B. J. White
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ASBELL,

Petitioner,

versus

CASE NO. 91,078

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY
AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON, PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRYNN NEWTON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar Number 175150
112-A Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114-4310
904-252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INCLUDING ON PETITIONER'S SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET 18 POINTS FOR POSSESSING A FIREARM WHERE THE CHARGE FOR WHICH THE POINTS WERE ASSESSED WAS POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON.	3
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING PETITIONER PURSUANT TO A GUIDELINES SCORESHEET WHICH INCORRECTLY RANKED HIS OFFENSE ONE LEVEL HIGHER THAN THE PROPER LEVEL.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NUMBER

CASES CITED:

<u>Asbell v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	1
<u>Canterbury v. State,</u> 606 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	4
<u>Cleveland v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>Galloway v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	6
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 517 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>McNeal v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	4
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 683 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	1, 5
<u>State v. Chenault,</u> 543 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	4
<u>State v. Davidson,</u> 666 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Section 775.087(1), Florida Statutes (1995)	9
Section 775.087(1)(c), Florida Statutes (1995)	8, 9
Section 775.087(2), Florida Statutes (1995)	3, 5, 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

PAGE NUMBER

OTHER AUTHORITY (Cont'd):

Section 777.04(4)(c), Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Section 782.04(1)(a) I., Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Section 790.001(4), Florida Statutes (1995)	3
Section 790.001(6), Florida Statutes (1995)	3
Section 790.01(2), Florida Statutes (1995)	6
Section 790.23, Florida Statutes (1993)	4
Chapter 921, Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Section 921 .0012, Florida Statutes (1995)	8, 9
Section 921 .0012(3), Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Section 921 .0012(3)(i), Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Section 921 .0013, Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Chapter 944, Florida Statutes (1995)	8
Chapter 95-184, Section 19, <u>Laws of Florida</u>	9
Rule 3.702(d)(12), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	3, 6, 7
Rule 3.990, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	4
Rule 3.990(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	8
Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution	9
Article I, Section 10, United States Constitution	9
